Fixed Charges: For any period, the sum of (i) total interest expense, (ii) all scheduled principal payments due on account of total outstanding indebtedness (excluding
balloon payments) and (iii) all dividends payable on account of preferred stock or preferred operating partnership units of the borrower or any other
person in the consolidated group.

Capital Expenditure Reserve: For any Operating Property, an amount equal to (i) $0.15 multiplied by (ii) the number of square feet of such Operating Property.

Note: For full detailed descriptions of the Credit Facility Covenant calculations and definitions of capitalized terms please refer to the Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of
July 16, 2013 filed as Exhibit 10.6 to Amendment No. 1 to Form S-11, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 23, 2013.

All Indebtedness that is not Secured Indebtedness.

Cash and cash equivalents, and certain marketable securities but excluding restricted cash.

Total Asset Value from Unencumbered Assets.

Supplemental Disclosure - Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 Page 20

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO PRO
FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Unaudited, dollars in thousands, except per share amounts

Actual Results Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
Revenues

Rental income 477,154$   -$   477,154$

Expense reimbursements 134,251   -   134,251

Other revenues 4,120   -   4,120

Total revenues 615,525   -   615,525

Operating expenses

Operating costs 66,764   -   66,764

Real estate taxes 88,246   -   88,246

Depreciation and amortization 222,820   -   222,820

Provision for doubtful accounts 5,846   -   5,846

General and administrative 39,597   -   39,597

Total operating expenses 423,273   -   423,273

Other income (expense)

Dividends and interest 267   -   267

Interest expense (133,919)   -   (133,919)

Gain on sale of real estate assets 378   -   378

Loss on extinguishment of debt, net (3,033)   -   (3,033)

Other   (4,130)   -   (4,130)

Total other expense (140,437)   -   (140,437)

Income before equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 51,815   -   51,815

Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 136   68   204

Gain on disposition of investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 1,820   (1,820)   -

Income from continuing operations 53,771   (1,752)   52,019

Discontinued operations

Income from discontinued operations 4,841   (4,787)   54

Gain on disposition of operating properties 14,426   (14,426)   -

Income from discontinued operations 19,267   (19,213)   54

Net income 73,038   (20,965)   52,073

(34,164)   20,992   (13,172)

Net income attributable to common stockholders 38,874$   27$   38,901$

Per common share:

Income from continuing operations:

Basic 0.17$   -$   0.17$

Diluted 0.17$   -$   0.17$

Net income attributable to common stockholders:

Basic 0.17$   -$   0.17$

Diluted 0.17$   -$   0.17$

Weighted average number of vested common shares:

Basic 228,547   -   228,547

Diluted 229,907   -   229,907